Desldp is increased by 10% and then decrease by 10%. The same process was repeated for

varying the desired value of leadership enabler by 25%. For example, Desldp is increased

by 25% from 112 to 140. The increase of 28 units in desldp was balanced by reducing the

desired value of the remaining four enablers by 28/4 = 7 units so that the total of the

desired value of the enablers score remains at 500. The revised scores are used to review

the model and the corresponding simulation was named as “desldp+25%”.  Next desldp

value was reduced by 25% from 112 to 84. The reduction of 28 units in desldp was

balanced by increasing the desired value of the remaining four enablers by 28/4 = 7 units

so that the total of the desired value of the enablers score remains at 500. The revised

scores are used to review the model and the corresponding simulation was named as

“desldp-25%”.The revised scores are presented in table below:

Table 7-11 Values of different enablers used to conduct analysis of system sensitivity to

the desired value of leadership enabler

Desired value of TQM

enablers

AHP

Weight

(Base run)

desldp

+ 10%

desldp

-10%

desldp

+ 25%

desldp

-25%

Leadership 112 123.2 100.8 140 84

People 99 96.2 101.8 92 106

Policy and strategy 99 96.2 101.8 92 106

Partnerships and resources 70 67.2 72.8 63 77

Processes 120 117.2 122.8 113 127

Total 500 500 500 500 500

170

The Figure 7-18 shows the TQM index score for the four set of values given in the table

above:

Figure 7-18 Sensitivity of system to the variation in desired value of leadership enabler

The Figure (7-18) shows that while the shape of the curve remains the same there is shift in

the positioning of the curve. When the desired leadership enabler values are increased or

reduced by 10% of the original (base run values) there is minimal impact on the curve.

With the desldp value lowered  by 25% the system may reach TQM maturity stages sooner

than it does in the base run, which again is sooner than the case when desldp value is 25%

[…]

where decision-making is centralised. According to the Figure 7-18, it will take longer to

achieve TQM maturity in environments where the desired value of leadership enabler is

high i.e. in countries where the decision-making is more centralised. Organisations with

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Time (Year)

TQM Index : desldp+25%

TQM Index : desldp-10%

TQM Index : desldp-25%

TQM Index : desldp+10%

TQM Index : AHP weights

171

decentralised decision making are likely to achieve TQM maturity sooner in comparison to

organisation with less decentralisation of decision making.

The shape of the curve remains the same, which indicates that the variation in desldp value

is unlikely to affect how the system behaves.

Sensitivity to desired value of People enabler

The second sensitivity analysis test involved changing the desired value of people enabler

i.e. desppl by 10 and 25%.

The revised scores are presented in Table 7-12 below:

Table 7-12 Values of different enablers used to conduct analysis of system sensitivity to

the desired value of people enabler

Desired value of TQM

enablers

AHP

Weight

(Base

run)

desppl

+ 10%

despp

-10%

desppl

+ 25%

desppl

-25%

Leadership 112 109.525 114.475 105.8125 118.1875

People 99 108.9 89.1 123.75 74.25

Policy and strategy 99 96.525 101.475 92.8125 105.1875

Partnerships and resources 70 67.525 72.475 63.8125 76.1875

Processes 120 117.525 122.475 113.8125 126.1875

Total 500 500 500 500 500

The chart below shows the TQM index score for the cases mentioned in the table above:

172

Figure 7-19 Sensitivity of system to the variation in desired value of people enabler

No change was recorded when the desired value of desppl was raised or reduced by 10%.

Figure 7-19 indicates that when the desired value of people enabler is altered by 25% of its

base value, the shape of the curve remains the same, but there is some shift in the

positioning of the curve in the fifth TQM maturity stage. This shows that the system is

insensitive to +25% variations in the desired value of people enabler. The impact in the

final stage of TQM maturity indicates that changing the desired value of people enabler by

+25% will have no impact on the firm’s ability to reach the highest TQM maturity stage

but it may somewhat affect the firm in the final TQM maturity stage.

The shape of the curve slightly remains the same which indicates that the variation in

desppl value up to +25% is unlikely to affect how the system behaves.

Sensitivity to desired value of Policies and strategy enabler

The third sensitivity analysis test involved changing the desired value of policies and

strategy enabler i.e. desplcs by 10 and 25%. The revised scores are presented in Table 7-

13:

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Time (Year)

TQM Index : desppl+10%

TQM Index : desppl+25%

TQM Index : desppl-10%

TQM Index : desppl-25%

TQM Index : AHP weights

173

Table 7-13 Values of different enablers used to conduct analysis of system sensitivity to

the desired value of Policies and Strategy enabler

Desired value of TQM

enablers

AHP

Weight

(Base

run)

desplcs

+ 10%

desplcs

-10%

desplcs

+ 25%

desplcs

-25%

Leadership 112 109.525 114.475 105.8125 118.1875

People 99 96.525 101.475 92.8125 105.1875

Policy and strategy 99 108.9 89.1 123.75 74.25

Partnerships and

resources
70 67.525 72.475 63.8125 76.1875

Processes 120 117.525 122.475 113.8125 126.1875

Total 500 500 500 500 500

The figure 7-20 shows the TQM index score for the cases mentioned in the table above:

Figure 7-20 Sensitivity of system to the variation in desired value of Policies and Strategy enabler

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Time (Year)

TQM Index : desplcs+10%

TQM Index : desplcs+25%

TQM Index : desplcs-10%

TQM Index : desplcs-25%

TQM Index : AHP weights

174

With change in desired value of policies and strategy enabler also the system only shows

slight deviation from its original (i.e. base run). the shape of the curve remains S shaped

indicating that the system’s behaviour remains slightly similar even with 25% rise or

decline in desplcs value.

Sensitivity to desired value of Partnership & Resources enabler

The fourth sensitivity analysis test involved changing the desired value of Partnership &

Resources enabler i.e. despars by 10 and 25%.

The revised scores are presented in table below:

Table 7-14 Values of different enablers used to conduct analysis of system sensitivity to

the desired value of Partnership & Resources enabler

Desired value of TQM

enablers

AHP

Weight

(Base run)

despars

+ 10%

despars

-10%

despars

+ 25%

despars

-25%

Leadership 112 110.25 113.75 107.625 116.375

People 99 97.25 100.75 94.625 103.375

Policy and strategy 99 97.25 100.75 94.625 103.375

Partnerships and

resources
70 77 63 87.5 52.5

Processes 120 118.25 121.75 115.625 124.375

Total 500 500 500 500 500

The chart below shows the TQM index score for the cases mentioned in the table above:

175

Figure 7-21 Sensitivity of system to the variation in desired value of Partnership & Resources

enabler

Figure 7-21 shows that with 10% reduction in value of despars, no shift in curve is

observed indicating insensitivity to 10% variation in the despars value. It also shows that

the curve remains S shaped and follow the same path when despars in increased by 25%.

However, when despars is reduced by 25% the time taken to reach higher TQM maturity

stages is slightly prolonged. This is probably because the decline in despars is reflected in

[…]

the rise in values of desired values of other enablers in particular the leadership and people

enablers. Leadership and people enablers should reach their desired values quicker than

any other enabler; hence increasing their desired value is likely to prolong the achievement

of higher TQM maturity levels.

The curves have minimal change in positions but remains S shaped reaching the top

maturity score around the same time. This shows that the system does not behave

abnormally with rise or decline in the value of despars up to 25% rise.

Sensitivity to desired value of Processes enabler

The fifth sensitivity analysis test involved changing the desired value of Processes

enabler i.e. desprcs by 25%.

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Time (Year)

TQM Index : despars+10%

TQM Index : despars+25%

TQM Index : despars-10%

TQM Index : despars-25%

TQM Index : AHP weights

176

The revised scores are presented in table below:

Table 7-15 Values of different enablers used to conduct analysis of system sensitivity to the desired

value of Processes enabler

Desired value of TQM

enablers

AHP

Weight

(Base

run)

desprcs

+ 10%

desprcs

-10%

desprcs

+ 25%

desprcs

-25%

Leadership 112 109 115 104.5 119.5

People 99 96 102 91.5 106.5

Policy and strategy 99 96 102 91.5 106.5

Partnerships and resources 70 67 73 62.5 77.5

Processes 120 132 108 150 90

Total 500 500 500 500 500

The chart below shows the TQM index score for the cases mentioned in the table above:

Figure 7-22 Sensitivity of system to the variation in desired value of Processes enabler

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Time (Year)

TQM Index : desprcs+10%

TQM Index : desprcs+25%

TQM Index : desprcs-10%

TQM Index : desprcs-25%

TQM Index : AHP weights

177

Figure 7-22 shows that the curve remains S shaped and follow the same path when desprcs

in increased by 25%. Like in case of despars, reduction in values of desprcs also prolongs

firm’s attainment of the higher TQM maturity stages. As mention before, this could be

because reduction in desprcs leads to rise in desired value of other enablers and because

they all are expected to reach the desired level before Processes enabler, some degree of

prolongation is expected with decline in desprcs.

The curves are just shifted slightly in positions but remains S shaped reaching the top

maturity score around the same time. This shows that the system does not behave

abnormally with rise or decline in the value of desprcs.

Sensitivity analysis for path coefficients

Sensitivity analysis for the path coefficients was conducted by varying the values of the

path coefficients by +25% of their original (i.e. base run) values. Table 7-16 shows the

values of the path coefficients used for different sensitivity analysis tests:

Table 7-16 Values of the path coefficients used for different sensitivity analysis tests

Path coefficients

Base run

values

Path coefficients

+25%

Path coefficients

-25%

Cof ldp pars  0.417 0.52125 0.31275

Cof ldp plcs 0.409 0.51125 0.30675

Cof ldp ppl 0.456 0.57 0.342

Cof ppl pars 0.312 0.39 0.234

Cof pars prcs 0.47 0.5875 0.3525

Cof pars plcs 0.221 0.27625 0.16575

Cof plcs prcs 0.374 0.4675 0.2805

Cof ppl prcs 0.343 0.42875 0.25725

Cof Prcs Gls 0.447 0.55875 0.33525

Figures 7-23 to 7-31 show the TQM maturity graphs for sensitivity test of different path

coefficients:

178

Figure 7-23 Sensitivity of system to the variation in path coefficient between leadership and people

enabler

Figure 7-24 Sensitivity of system to the variation in path coefficient between Leadership and

Partnership & resources enabler

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Time (Year)

TQM Index : Path Cof ldp ppl +25%

TQM Index : Path Cof ldp ppl -25%

TQM Index : Base run

TQM Index

1000

750

500

250

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20